506668796 05/18/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6715611

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAMCAL ENTERPRISES, LLC	03/12/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BOTTLEKEEPER, LLC
Street Address:	20702 HEMPSTEAD ROAD, SUITE 110
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77065

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29669218
Application Number:	29712701
Application Number:	29707603
Application Number:	29712549
Application Number:	29712551
Application Number:	14153688
Application Number:	15362540
Application Number:	15584013
Application Number:	16793053
Application Number:	61752404
Application Number:	16952609

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)715-5155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127155000

Email: lucinda.marcello@QUARLES.COM

Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Address Line 1: 300 N. LASALLE STREET, SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

PATENT REEL: 056275 FRAME: 0148

506668796

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	175599-00001 1 OF 2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN D. DEANGELIS
SIGNATURE:	/Justin D. DeAngelis/
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=2021-03-10 CamCal Enterprises LLC - BottleKeeper - Patent Assignment EXECUTION COPY#page1.tif source=2021-03-10 CamCal Enterprises LLC - BottleKeeper - Patent Assignment EXECUTION COPY#page2.tif source=2021-03-10 CamCal Enterprises LLC - BottleKeeper - Patent Assignment EXECUTION COPY#page3.tif source=2021-03-10 CamCal Enterprises LLC - BottleKeeper - Patent Assignment EXECUTION COPY#page4.tif source=2021-03-10 CamCal Enterprises LLC - BottleKeeper - Patent Assignment EXECUTION COPY#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor: CamCal Enterprises, LLC

a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Arizona, and

having a place of business at:

5125 E. Armor St.

Cave Creek, Arizona 85331

Assignee: BottleKeeper, LLC

a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of

Delaware, and having a place of business at:

20702 Hempstead Road, Suite 110

Houston, TX 77065

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	29/669,218	11/6/2018	CONTAINER
United States	29/712,701	11/11/2019	CONTAINER
United States	29/707,603	11/6/2018	CONTAINER
United States	29/712,549	11/8/2019	CONTAINER
United States	29/712,551	11/8/2019	CONTAINER
United States	14/153,688	1/13/2014	Protective Bottle Enclosure
United States	15/362,540	11/28/2016	Protective Bottle Enclosure
United States	15/584,013	5/1/2017	Protective Bottle Enclosure
United States	16/793,053	2/18/2020	Protective Bottle Enclosure
United States	61/752,404	1/14/2013	Protective Bottle Enclosure
United States	16/952,609	11/19/2020	Protective Bottle Enclosure

- 1. Assignor represents that it is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed above, and of all foreign and domestic patents, patent applications, including continuation-in-part applications, reissues, re-examinations, certificates of invention, and the like that derive priority from, or claim the benefit of the filing date of, the patents and patent applications listed above (the "Patents and Patent Applications") and of all new and useful inventions and improvements that are disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications (the "Inventions"). The Patents and Patent Applications and the Inventions are collectively referred to as the "Patent Assets."
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Assets, including the right to file and prosecute, in Assignee's name wherever so permitted by law or in the name of Assignor wherever necessary, patent applications, including corresponding and continuing applications, reissues, re-examinations, certificates of invention, and the like based on any of the Patent Assets, and to claim priority to any of the Patents and Patent Applications pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial

Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. Assignor acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for this Assignment.

- 3. Assignor shall, when requested by Assignee and at no cost to Assignor, (i) execute or cause to be executed all rightful oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney to Assignee or to agents and legal representatives of Assignee, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment, (ii) execute all papers necessary in connection with the Patents and Patent Applications, and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other corresponding application thereof or post-grant proceeding relating thereto and to execute any separate assignment in connection with any such application as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient; and (iii) perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent to Assignee on any of the Inventions.
- 4. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to any claims, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, of any nature, including choses in action, that Assignor has or may have against any party for infringement of the Patents and Patent Applications, including the right to sue for all claims, benefits and damages based upon past, current, or future infringements of the Patents (as well as any patents that issue from the Patent Applications), and to retain all gross proceeds therefrom, and acknowledges receipt of fair and adequate consideration for this Assignment.
- 5. Assignor represents that Assignor has the full right to convey the interests assigned by this Assignment, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.
- 6. This Assignment is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the parties.
- 7. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Each of the parties to this Assignment agrees that a signature affixed to a counterpart of this Assignment and delivered by facsimile or other electronic transmission by or on behalf of such party is intended to be its, his or her signature and shall be valid, binding and enforceable against such person.

[ASSIGNMENT CONTINUES ON SIGNATURE PAGE]

The Assignor hereby executes this Assignment.	
Assignor: CamCal Enterprises, LLC	Date: 3 12/21
Signature:	Date: 3 [12 2/
Name: Adam Callinan	
Title: Chief Executive Officer	
State of <u>CALIFORNIA</u>)) County of <u>Los Angeles</u>	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
County of LOS ANGELES	
On this 12th day of MARCH, 20 , whose iden	_, before me personally appeared tity was proven to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person who he or she cla	
she signed the above/attached document.	
SUZY WERTS Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2344718 My Comm. Expires Feb 1, 2025	west

Assignee: BottleKeeper, LC	
Signature: Mille (1)	Date: $03/10/202/$
Name: William Pond	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Title: Chief Executive Officer	-automid-automid-allinuku anusialin ann alin ann alin ah-kakkulanusa kakkulanusa
STATE OF TEXAS §	
COUNTY OF Harris §	
Before me, <u>Evelyn Lea McNaspy</u> William Pond	, on this day personally appeared , known to me (or proved to me on the oath
ofo	r through (description of identity card or other document)
•	ribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me loses and consideration therein expressed
	ce this 10th day of March, 20 21
	Notary Public's Signature
91437265.doc	

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment.

PATENT REEL: 056275 FRAME: 0154

RECORDED: 05/18/2021